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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Nelson Amador a/k/a Amaro Lionheart 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 23-260 

 
TO:  Nelson Amador a/k/a Amaro Lionheart 
 2714 Lakebreeze Lane South 
 Clearwater, FL 33759 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street 
RA Gray Building, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING (IH)) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on December 3, 2025,  at 1:00 pm, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, via Webinar at:  Registration URL 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8443550463090426453.  Webinar ID 144-463-043  
Audio Only 1 877 309 2074 -- 786-784-735. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
November 7, 2025 

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8443550463090426453
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No.: FEC 23-260 
v. 

Nelson Amador a/k/a Amaro Lionheart, 
Respondent. 

I ----------------

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") at its 

regularly scheduled meeting held on August 20, 2025, at 1 :00 p.m. via Zoom teleconferencing. 

On July 18, 2025, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable cause to 

believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staffs 

Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint, 

Report oflnvestigation, Staffs Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable 

cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the 

following violations: 

Count 1: 

On September 8, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.09(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when he accepted an excessive cash 
contribution totaling $114. 77. 

Count 2: 

On September 22, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.09(l)(b), Florida Statutes, when he accepted an excessive cash 
contribution totaling $40.00. 

Order of Probable Cause 
FEC Case# 23-260 



Count 3: 

On September 22, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.09(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when he accepted an excessive cash 
contribution totaling $83 .00. 

Count 4: 

On September 25, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 106.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when he certified that the campaign' s 2022 G3 
Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 

Count 5: 

On October 24, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes, when he made a prohibited cash 
withdrawal to himself totaling $411 .00. 

Count 6: 

On October 24, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(1 )( d), Florida Statutes, when he made a prohibited cash 
withdrawal to himself totaling $494.00. 

Count 7: 

On October 28, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 106.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when he certified that the campaign' s 2022 GS 
Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 

Count 8: 

On October 28, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when he falsely reported information 
on the campaign' s 2022 GS Report. 

Count 9: 

On October 31 , 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(1 )( d), Florida Statutes, when he made a prohibited cash 
withdrawal to himself totaling $20.00. 

Count 10: 

On October 31 , 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(1 )( d), Florida Statutes, when he made a prohibited cash 
withdrawal to himself totaling $202.00. 

Order of Probable Cause 
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Count 11: 

On October 31, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
l 06.19(1 )( d), Florida Statutes, when he made a prohibited cash 
withdrawal to himself totaling $500.00. 

Count 12: 

On November 4, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
l 06.19(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when he failed to report a 
contribution for $30.00. 

Count 13: 

On November 5, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to 
disclose activity required to be reported, which consisted of one 
contribution, five withdrawals, and two bank fees. 

Count 14: 

On November 7, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(l)(d), Florida Statutes, when he made a prohibited cash 
withdrawal to himself totaling $20.00. 

Count 15: 

On December 29, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 106.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when he certified that the campaign's 2023 
Termination Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 

Count 16: 

On December 29, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
l 06.19( 1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when he falsely reported and 
deliberately failed to include information on the campaign' s 2023 
Termination Report. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on August 20, 2025 . 

Order of Probable Cause 
FEC Case # 23-260 

Vaccaro, J.D. , Executive Director 
or Joseph S. Van de Bogart, Chairman 

Florida Elections Commission 



Copies furnished to: 
Mattie T. Clay, Assistant General Counsel 
Nelson Amador, Respondent 
Division of Elections, Complainant 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the violation(s) 
and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the Commission for its 
approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in the Order of Probable 
Cause. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have thirty (30) days from the date the Order 
of Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will 
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues 
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission 
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony 
is unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings ("DOAH") if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have thirty (30) days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed 
with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper 
right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present 
evidence relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to 
impeach any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within thirty (30) days of the date this Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal 
or informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann Malphurs. 
The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 West Gaines Street, Collins Building, Suite 224, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The Clerk will provide 
you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other applicable rules upon 
request. No mediation is available. 

Order of Probable Cause 
FEC Case# 23-260 

I 



To: Florida Elections Com mission 
Re: FEC Case No. 23-260 
From: Njallssen Amaro Lionheart (F/K/A Nelson Amador) 
Date: 7/29/2025 
Subject: Pro Se Statement of Position , Campaign Finance Reporting Matter 

To the Honorable l'v'iembers of the Florida Elections Commission, 

My name is Njallssen Amaro Lionheart, formerly known as Nelson Amador. I respectfully submit 
this response in my personal capacity and without legal representation to address Case No. 
23-260 with clarity, respect, and conviction. 

As a first-time candidate in the 2022 election cycle, I conducted my campaign with good faith, 
transparency, and dedication to civic service. I managed every aspect personally, without 
institutional backing or a professional compliance team. Like many grassroots candidates who 
navigate complex regulatory systems for the first time, I encountered procedural challenges , not 
mis conduct, not concealment, and certainly not intent to violate any law. 

Let me offer this in good faith : 

At no point did I knowingly or intentionally violate any provision of Florida's campaign finance 
laws. I did not falsify, omit, or misrepresent contributions or expenditures. All actions taken during 
my campaign were made w ith a genuine intent to comply, based on my best understanding of 
the statutes and procedures at the time. If any inconsistencies are now perceived, they were 
purely administrative and reflect the challenges common to first-time, self-managed campaigns , 
not any effort to mis lead or deceive. 

This matter concerns technical filings from over three years ago. While I take compliance 
seriously, I no longer possess complete access to records from that period, and I am not in a 
position to offer detailed retroactive documentation beyond what was filed in good faith at the 
time. Any effort to retroactively reconstruct or speculate over old filings would be more likely to 
create confusion than clarity, and I will not partic ipate in building a false narrative around innocent 
actions. 

I respectfully request that the Commission consider these facts and decline to escalate this 
matter further. If administrative closure requires the submission of a voluntary remittance, I am 
willing to comply without admission of liability, in the interest of bringing finality to this process 
and preserving mutual respect between public servants. 

Nothing in this response should be interpreted as an admission of fault or violation of Chapter 
106, Florida Statutes. I do not accept the premise that a citizen should be penalized for 
navigating the political process without privilege, counsel, or a political machine. I serve my 
community each day as an educator, working directly with high-risk students and those assigned 
to behavioral reassignment institutions. My dedication to uplifting others , particularly the most 



vulnerable, reflects not only my values but also my lifelong commitment to service, personal 
integrity, and public trust. 

This is not a case of deception or abuse of the system. It is a case of a citizen stepping forward 
to serve and being met with retroactive scrutiny that distorts that intent. 

I stand by my record, my integrity, and my right to defend both without apology. 

Respectfully submitted, 

C ___ _ - :::::,. 

Njallssen Amaro Lionheart -
(F/K/A Nelson Amador) 
2714 Lakebreeze Lane South 
Clearwater, Florida 33759 
(305) 761-3419 
realam arolionheart@gmail.com 
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19-Aug- 2025 20:22 From: +19033295483 p.1 

FAX 
To: Florida Elect:Jon Commission 

From: Njallssen Amaro Ll onheart (F/K/A Nelson Amador) 

Recipient Phone: (850) 921-0783 sender Phone: (305) 761-3419 

Pages: 1 Date: 8/19/2025 4 :21 PM 

Subject: Notice of Postponement Request - FEC Case No. 23-260 (Hearing Scheduled August 20 , 2025) 

Message: 

URGENT MATTER 

Sent with Fax.live 



19-Aug-2025 20:22 From: +19033295'183 

Subject: Notice of Postponement Request - FEC Case No. 23-260 (Hearing Scheduled August 
20, 2025) 

To the Honorable Members of the Florida Elections Commission, 

This correspondence serves as formal notice regarding FEC Case No. 23-260, currently 
scheduled for hearing on August 20, 2025, concerning myself, Njallssen Amaro Lionheart 
(F/K/A Nelson Amador). 

As a first-time candidate during the 2022 cycle and now an active educator working directly with 
Florida's at-risk youth, I have remained engaged in public service throughout this process. I 
have responded to this matter pro se, without the advantage of legal counsel, while also 
maintaining my responsibilities to my community and students. That work continues to this day, 
as does my candidacy for the Florida State Senate in 2026, in which I am presently the 
frontrunner. 

In light of these facts, I respectfully request that the Commission consider deferring the current 
proceeding until after the conclusion of the 2026 midterm elections. Such timing would preserve 
the appearance of procedural neutrality and safeguard public trust in the democratic process 
during an active campaign. 

This request is made in good faith and is consistent with the public interest, ensuring that no 
unintended perception of interference or undue pressure is associated with the adjudication of 
this matter. 

l remain available to communicate with the Commission 's staff regarding rescheduling logistics 
and look forward to resolving this matter at the appropriate time. 

Respectfully, 
Njallssen Amaro Lionheart 
(F/K/A Nelson Amador) 
2714 Lakebreeze Lane South 
Clearwater, Florida 33759 
305-761-3419 
re a lama rolionhea rt@g ma ii .com 

p.2 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Nelson Amador a/k/a Amaro Lionheart 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 23-260 

 
TO:  Nelson Amador a/k/a Amaro Lionheart 
 2714 Lakebreeze Lane South 
 Clearwater, FL 33759 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street 
RA Gray Building, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, August 20, 2025 at 1:00 p.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Virtual Meeting Session Two via Zoom link:  
https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/o8eHKJsYRgmtfmAzZNft5A.  

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
July 28, 2025 

https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/o8eHKJsYRgmtfmAzZNft5A
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:  Nelson Amador a/k/a Amaro Lionheart   Case No.:  FEC 23-260 
_________________________________________/ 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 
 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the referral in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.07(5), 106.09(1)(b), 
106.19(1)(b), 106.19(1)(c), and 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes. Based upon a thorough review of 
the Report of Investigation submitted on March 28, 2024, the following facts and law support this 
staff recommendation: 
 

1. On September 27, 2023, the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission”) 
received a referral from the Florida Division of Elections (“Complainant” or “Division”) alleging 
that Nelson Amador, running under the nickname of Amaro Lionheart (“Respondent”), violated 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. (Attachment A, pages 1 & 3) 
 

2. Respondent was a candidate for State Senator, District 21, in the 2022 election. 
(ROI Exhibit 2, page 1; ROI Exhibit 3, pages 1-2)1 Respondent’s Statement of Candidate form 
(“DS-DE 84”) was filed on March 31, 2022. (ROI Exhibit 2, page 1) Respondent was defeated in 
the general election held on November 8, 2022. (ROI, page 1, ⁋1; Attachment B, page 2) 
 

3. By letter dated October 31, 2023, the Executive Director notified Respondent that 
Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions: 
 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2022 candidate 
for State Senator, District 21, may have certified one or more 
campaign treasurer’s reports were true, correct, and complete when 
they were not, based upon an apparent deficit balance during the 
2022 G5, 2022 G6, and 2023 TR reporting periods, as alleged in the 
complaint. 
 
Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2022 
candidate for State Senator, District 21, may have failed to report 
one or more contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, 
based upon an apparent deficit balance during the 2022 G5, 2022 
G6, and 2023 TR reporting periods, as alleged in the complaint. 
 
Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2022 
candidate for State Senator, District 21, may have falsely reported 

 
1 The Report of Investigation is referred to herein as “ROI.” 
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or deliberately failed to include information in one or more 
campaign treasurer’s reports as required by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes, based upon an apparent deficit balance during the 2022 G5, 
2022 G6, and 2023 TR reporting periods, as alleged in the 
complaint. 
 
Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2022 
candidate for State Senator, District 21, may have made or 
authorized one or more expenditures prohibited by Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes, based upon an apparent deficit balance during the 
2022 G5, 2022 G6, and 2023 TR reporting periods, as alleged in the 
complaint. 
 
Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2022 candidate 
for State Senator, District 21, may have certified the 2022 G3 
campaign treasurer’s report was true, correct, and complete when it 
was not, based on reported cash contributions in excess of the $50 
per campaign limit, as alleged in the complaint. 
 
Section 106.09(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2022 
candidate for State Senator, District 21, may have accepted one or 
more cash contributions in excess of the $50 per campaign limit, as 
alleged in the complaint. 

 
4. On March 31, 2022, Respondent filed his Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 

Designation of Campaign Depository for Candidates form (“DS-DE 9”) appointing Samantha 
Amador as treasurer for his campaign. (ROI Exhibit 1, page 1) On June 16, 2022, Respondent 
appointed himself to serve as deputy treasurer. (ROI Exhibit 1, page 2) 
 

5. By letter dated January 7, 2021, Kristi Reid Willis, Chief, Bureau of Election 
Records, sent Respondent a letter acknowledging that the Division had received his DS-DE 9 and 
that his name was placed on the 2022 active candidate list. (ROI Exhibit 4, page 1) 
 

6. The acknowledgment letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports 
with the Division are required to use the electronic filing system (“EFS”) and provided Respondent 
with a user identification number and initial password to grant access to the EFS. (ROI Exhibit 4, 
page 1) The letter further advised Respondent that all the Division’s publications and reporting 
forms were available on its website and directed Respondent to print out Chapter 106, Fla. Stat., 
the Calendar of Reporting Dates, and other relevant documents. (ROI Exhibit 4, page 2) 
 
Alleged Violations: §§ 106.07(5), 106.19(1)(b), 106.19(1)(c), 106.19(1)(d), Fla. Stat. – Deficit 
 

7. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by certifying 
that one or more campaign treasurer’s reports were true, correct, and complete when they were not 
because of deficit balances reflected after the 2022 G5, 2022 G6, and 2023 Termination reporting 
periods. Further, Complainant alleged that Respondent falsified information or deliberately failed 
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to include information in one or more reports because of the campaign’s ending deficit of $340.05, 
which stemmed from omitted contributions, omitted expenditures, or prohibited activity. (ROI 
Exhibit 9, pages 1-2) 
 

8. Under Section 106.07, Fla. Stat., a campaign treasurer’s report is required to contain 
all contributions received and all expenditures made during the reporting period as well as the date, 
full name, address, and occupation or purpose associated with each transaction. 
 

9. Errors and omissions may trigger additional violations under Sections 106.19(b) 
and (c), Fla. Stat., if a candidate falsified reported information or deliberately failed to include 
information in a campaign treasurer’s report, particularly if accurate information would have led 
to additional or more severe violations upon disclosure. 
 

10. Further, Section 106.19(1)(d), Fla. Stat., prohibits candidates from making or 
authorizing certain types of expenditures. Sections 106.11(1) and (2), Fla. Stat., require all 
expenditures to be made via bank check or debit card. Section 106.11(4), Fla. Stat., forbids 
candidates from authorizing expenditures or signing checks drawn on the campaign account 
without sufficient funds on deposit. Section 106.12, Fla. Stat., restricts how much cash can be 
withdrawn for and spent on campaign expenses. Finally, Section 106.141, Fla. Stat., limits how 
candidates can dispose of the campaign’s remaining funds. 
 

11. As for outgoing cash under Section 106.12, Fla. Stat., candidates for state senator 
may withdraw up to $500 in cash per quarter before qualifying closes and up to $100 in cash per 
week after qualifying closes and until the election. However, candidates must label all withdrawals 
and related expenditures as “petty cash.” Candidates are forbidden from withdrawing cash during 
the termination reporting period. Checking account withdrawals qualify as cash withdrawals. 
Candidates may only use cash for office supplies, transportation, and other necessities. Cash 
cannot be used for the purchase of time, space, or services from communications media. 
 

12. The Division’s Advisory Opinion, DE 06-10, reiterates that petty cash may only be 
used for office supplies, transportation expenses, and necessities. The opinion clarifies that the 
term “necessities” was intended to mean “an item costing no more than $99.99 which is purchased 
to meet an essential, urgent need that is unavoidable due to conditions or circumstances.” If this 
condition is not met, then a campaign account check must be used, and the candidate must offer a 
full reporting of the transaction under Sections 106.07 and 106.021(3), Fla. Stat. This manner 
ensures that petty cash is not used to purchase time, space, or services from communications media 
or to reimburse individuals for campaign expenses in an anonymous or indirect manner, thereby 
upholding principles of transparency and specificity. 
 
2022 G5 Report 
 

13. Respondent filed the 2022 G5 Report on the designated due date of October 28, 
2022, which covered from October 8, 2022, to October 21, 2022. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 23, 28 & 
32; ROI Exhibit 10, page 1) Respondent disclosed five contributions totaling $116.55 and no 
expenditures. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 24 & 28) 
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14. Respondent amended the report one week later to add four expenditures totaling 
$1,993.00. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 25 & 29) The Division flagged Respondent’s account for 
reflecting a deficit balance of $340.05. (ROI Exhibit 9, page 1) 
 

15. On the same day Respondent received notice of the Division’s referral, Respondent 
amended the report to add one contribution from himself totaling $400.00. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 
31; Attachment C, page 1) 
 

16. Bank records show three ActBlue payouts totaling $144.82, no expenditures, and 
no deficit during the reporting period. (ROI Exhibit 6, pages 3-4) 
 

17. Respondent did not provide records from ActBlue to assist Commission staff in 
cross-referencing the campaign’s activities. ActBlue typically assesses a transaction fee of 3.95% 
per contribution, but the fee is 3.7% plus $0.23 if Stripe is used. (Attachment D, page 1) The latter 
calculation appears to be applicable based on Respondent’s numbers. Payouts generally post two 
business days after the donation date. (Attachment D, page 2) 
 

18. Two transactions during the 2022 G6 reporting period, which totaled $0.73 and 
$4.58, were disclosed during the 2022 G5 period as contributions totaling $1.00 and $5.00. (ROI 
Exhibit 5, pages 24, 28 & 34; ROI Exhibit 6, page 3) Respondent omitted the associated transaction 
fees. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 25) 
 

19. The ActBlue payout for $47.92 appeared to pair with Mary Sommerfeld’s 
contribution for $50.00. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 17; ROI Exhibit 6, page 3) The ActBlue payouts for 
$48.45 appeared to pair with Ana Amador and John Zdrodowski’s contributions for $50.55. (ROI 
Exhibit 5, pages 17 & 24; ROI Exhibit 6, page 3) Respondent reported two of the contributions 
during the prior 2022 G4 reporting period and the last contribution during the 2022 G5 reporting 
period. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 17 & 24) Respondent omitted the associated transaction fees. (ROI 
Exhibit 5, pages 18 & 25) 
 

20. One $10.00 check from Julie Jenkins, one $50.00 check from Ana Amador, and 
one $400.00 loan from Respondent were not verified. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 24; ROI Exhibit 6, 
page 3) 
 

21. Adjacent deposits were examined to determine whether Respondent received but 
misdated the contributions. Records did not identify any checks or unaccounted ActBlue payouts 
substantiating the transactions. (ROI Exhibit 6, pages 1, 3, 5, 9-16, 20 & 21) The closest 
unexplained transactions included two cash deposits during the 2022 G2 and 2022 G3 reporting 
periods and one ActBlue payout that should have paired with a contribution for $50.55 during the 
2022 G2 period. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 2; ROI Exhibit 6, pages 1; Attachment E, page 1) The 
contribution from Julie Jenkins and the cash deposits will be addressed during the excessive cash 
analysis on pages 8 through 9 of the Staff Recommendation. 
 

22. As to expenditures, Respondent reported four “MON” check transactions for 
advertising, which totaled $500.00 for Tampa Bay Times, $494.00 for TBN Weekly, $500.00 for 
Tampa Signs, and $499.00 for Griffin Productions. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 25 & 29) However, bank 
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records reflect checking withdrawal slips during the 2022 G6 reporting period, which totaled 
$500.00, $494.00, $411.00, and $202.00. All withdrawal slips indicated that the payments were 
made to “Nelson Amador.” (ROI Exhibit 6, pages 3, 18, 19, 22 & 23) The withdrawal for $411.00 
displayed a handwritten note stating, “Tampa Bay Newspaper.” (ROI Exhibit 6, page 19) 
Respondent did not provide invoices verifying these transactions. 
 

23. In response to the complaint, Respondent stated that he made “an inadvertent error 
in the initial reporting” of the 2022 G5 Report. Respondent asserted that he contributed $400.00 
to the campaign to cover expenses associated with print and online media advertising, which 
resulted in a positive balance of $59.95. Respondent stated, “All issues have been corrected and 
addressed in the EFS reporting system and the letter.” (ROI Exhibit 7, page 1) Respondent later 
stated that the loan and his corrective actions produced a positive balance of $120.00. (ROI Exhibit 
7, page 2) 
 

24. Respondent informed the Commission’s investigator that he was unaware of any 
outstanding errors as correspondence from the Division was not timely delivered to the Post Office 
Box he rented for the campaign. Respondent explained that there was an error with the Post Office 
regarding whether he paid his mailbox fees; therefore, mail was not delivered. It was not until 
Respondent checked his personal email account that he realized the Division had been trying to 
contact him regarding the issues. (ROI Exhibit 8, pages 2 & 4) 
 

25. Respondent stated that the 2022 campaign was his first time running for office. He 
did not specifically recall reading Chapter 106, Fla. Stat., or the Candidate and Campaign 
Treasurer Handbook, but Respondent acknowledged looking through these items to learn about 
accepting and reporting contributions, making expenditures, and handling other relevant campaign 
matters. When asked about ActBlue, Respondent stated that he did not believe any fees were 
charged. (ROI Exhibit 8, page 3) 
 

26. As of March 12, 2025, Respondent has not corrected the 2022 G5 Report. 
(Attachment E, pages 1-2) 
 

27. Pursuant to Section 106.07(5), Fla. Stat., it appears that Respondent certified the 
2022 G5 Report as true, correct, and complete when it was not. Respondent reported two unverified 
contributions, added one unverified loan from himself, misrepresented four check expenditures, 
and omitted relevant ActBlue transaction fees. 
 

28. Pursuant to Section 106.19(1)(b), Fla. Stat., it does not appear that Respondent 
failed to report one or more contributions during the 2022 G5 reporting period. 
 

29. Pursuant to Section 106.19(1)(c), Fla. Stat., it appears that Respondent falsely 
reported information on the campaign’s 2022 G5 Report. Respondent reported that four prohibited 
cash withdrawals during the 2022 G6 period were permitted check expenditures during the present 
period. Even if Respondent accurately reported the withdrawals as cash, the withdrawals exceeded 
the statutory limit per week and were used for a prohibited purpose, i.e., services from 
communications media. Finally, Respondent falsely reported a loan to the campaign, which 
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appears to have been done to superficially eliminate the imbalance caused by Respondent’s 
omissions and errors. 
 

30. Pursuant to Section 106.19(1)(d), Fla. Stat., it does not appear that Respondent 
made prohibited expenditures during the 2022 G5 reporting period. 
 
2022 G6 Report 
 

31. Respondent filed a notice of no activity for the 2022 G6 reporting period on 
November 5, 2022, which was one day late. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 38-39; ROI Exhibit 10, page 1) 
No automatic fine was assessed. (ROI Exhibit 10, page 1; Attachment F, page 1) The reporting 
period covered from October 22, 2022, to November 3, 2022. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 33) 
 

32. Bank records show two ActBlue payouts totaling $5.31, which were previously 
reported, one unreported check totaling $30.00, five checking withdrawals to Respondent totaling 
$1,627.00, and two unreported bank fees totaling $9.00. (ROI Exhibit 6, pages 3, 5 & 18-24) No 
deficit occurred during the reporting period. (ROI Exhibit 6, pages 3-5) 
 

33. In addition to the four prohibited cash withdrawals previously addressed, 
Respondent made a fifth unreported cash withdrawal to himself totaling $20.00. (ROI Exhibit 6, 
page 24) 
 

34. Respondent replied to the complaint and stated that no activity occurred during the 
2022 G6 reporting period. (ROI Exhibit 7, page 1) 
 

35. Respondent informed the Commission’s investigator that he was unaware of the 
Division’s notices until he checked his personal email account. Respondent acknowledged looking 
through Chapter 106, Fla. Stat., and the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook to learn 
about accepting and reporting contributions, making expenditures, and handling other relevant 
campaign matters. (ROI Exhibit 8, pages 2-4) 
 

36. As of March 12, 2025, Respondent has not corrected the notice of no activity for 
the 2022 G6 reporting period. (Attachment E, pages 1-2) 
 

37. The requirement under Section 106.07(5), Fla. Stat., to certify as to the correctness 
of a report does not apply to notifications of no activity submitted to the filing officer pursuant to 
Section 106.07(7), Fla. Stat. 
 

38. Pursuant to Section 106.19(1)(b), Fla. Stat., Respondent failed to report one check 
contribution totaling $30.00, which impacted the campaign’s deficit balance and was the last 
deposit made outside of ActBlue after September. (ROI Exhibit 6, pages 1, 3, 5, 7 & 8) 
 

39. Pursuant to Section 106.19(1)(c), Fla. Stat., Respondent falsely reported no activity 
for the 2022 G6 reporting period when Respondent accepted one unreported contribution, made 
five prohibited cash withdrawals, was assessed two bank fees, and failed to correct the false notice. 
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40. Pursuant to Section 106.19(1)(d), Fla. Stat., Respondent made five prohibited 
expenditures totaling $1,627.00. 
 
2023 Termination Report 
 

41. Respondent filed the 2023 Termination Report one month early on December 29, 
2022, which covered from November 4, 2022, to December 29, 2022. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 40, 
45 & 46; ROI Exhibit 10, page 1) Respondent disclosed one refund to himself totaling $59.95 but 
later amended the amount to reflect $120.00. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 41 & 45) Respondent disclosed 
no expenditures. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 42) 
 

42. Bank records show one checking withdrawal to himself totaling $20.00 and two 
unreported bank fees totaling $9.00. (ROI Exhibit 6, pages 5 & 25) The campaign account incurred 
a deficit balance of -$1.00 upon the assessment of the final monthly bank fee. (ROI Exhibit 6, page 
5) The account retained the same deficit balance until the account was credited and closed on 
January 31, 2023. (ROI Exhibit 6, pages 5-7) 
 

43. In response to the complaint, Respondent stated that he contributed $400.00 to the 
campaign to cover expenses associated with print and online media advertising, which resulted in 
a positive balance of $59.95. (ROI Exhibit 7, page 1) Respondent later stated that his corrective 
actions produced a positive balance of $120.00. (ROI Exhibit 7, page 2) Respondent amended the 
termination report to reflect the refunds and the closing of the account on December 20, 2022. 
(ROI Exhibit 7, pages 1-2) 
 

44. As of March 12, 2025, Respondent has not corrected the 2023 Termination Report. 
(Attachment E, pages 1-2) 
 

45. Pursuant to Section 106.07(5), Fla. Stat., it appears that Respondent certified the 
2023 Termination Report as true, correct, and complete when it was not. Respondent 
misrepresented one prohibited cash withdrawal to himself and omitted two bank fees. 
 

46. Pursuant to Section 106.19(1)(b), Fla. Stat., it does not appear that Respondent 
failed to report a contribution. 
 

47. Pursuant to Section 106.19(1)(c), Fla. Stat., Respondent falsely reported one 
prohibited cash withdrawal as a permitted check refund. Respondent also reported a different 
amount, which superficially offset the new imbalance caused by Respondent’s unverified loan to 
the campaign. 
 

48. Pursuant to Section 106.19(1)(d), Fla. Stat., Respondent made one prohibited 
withdrawal totaling $20.00 during the termination reporting period in violation of Sections 106.12 
and 106.141, Fla. Stat. Respondent also failed to monitor his account to ensure the depository had 
sufficient funds on deposit to account for all expenditures and fees. 
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Alleged Violation: § 106.09(1)(b), Fla. Stat. – Excessive Cash 
 

49. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by accepting 
one or more cash contributions in excess of the $50.00 per campaign limit. Specifically, 
Respondent accepted an excessive cash contribution from Julie Jenkins. 
 

50. Respondent reported a total of four contributions from Ms. Jenkins during the 
campaign’s lifespan. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 2, 9 & 24; Attachment E, page 1) 
 

51. Respondent stated that the contributions from Ms. Jenkins were by check and were 
deposited into the campaign’s account. (ROI Exhibit 7, page 1; ROI Exhibit 8, page 3) Respondent 
stated that he handled all cash deposits. (ROI Exhibit 8, page 3) 
 
First Contribution: 2022 P6 Report 
 

52. Respondent disclosed one $20.00 check from Julie Jenkins on August 1, 2022. 
(Attachment E, page 1) 
 

53. Bank records show only one transaction during the 2022 P6 reporting period, which 
consisted of an ActBlue payout totaling $23.84. (Attachment G, page 1) The transaction appeared 
to relate to Frank Makowski’s $25.00 contribution. (Attachment E, page 1) 
 

54. Bank records show one check received from Ms. Jenkins during the campaign. 
(ROI Exhibit 6, pages 9-25) The check totaled $20.00, was dated July 27, 2022, but was deposited 
on September 22, 2022. (ROI Exhibit 6, pages 1 & 13) 
 

55. It appears that Respondent reported the check close to the time of receipt, i.e., five 
days after the date on the check. Therefore, no cash is at issue during the 2022 P6 reporting period. 
 
Second Contribution: 2022 G2 Report 
 

56. Respondent disclosed four cash contributions on September 8, 2022, totaling 
$103.00. One of the transactions included a $20.00 cash contribution from Ms. Jenkins. (ROI 
Exhibit 5, page 2) 
 

57. Bank records show one cash deposit on September 8, 2022, totaling $217.77. (ROI 
Exhibit 6, pages 1, 9 & 10) 
 

58. Respondent accepted $20.00 cash from Ms. Jenkins. However, the remaining cash 
totaling $114.77 was not reported or explained via cross-referencing. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 2 & 
9; Attachment E, page 1) 
 

59. Pursuant to Section 106.09(1)(b), Fla. Stat., it appears that Respondent accepted an 
excessive cash contribution totaling $114.77, which was not reported and may have related to Ms. 
Jenkins or a previous cash contributor. 
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Third Contribution: 2022 G3 Report 
 

60. Respondent disclosed one $40.00 cash contribution from Ms. Jenkins on September 
22, 2022. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 9) Immediately upon receiving the Division’s referral, Respondent 
changed the contribution from cash to check. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 9 & 14; Attachment C, page 1) 
 

61. Bank records did not verify Ms. Jenkins’ check. Instead, $123.00 in cash and Ms. 
Jenkins’ July check were deposited on September 22, 2022. (ROI Exhibit 6, page 1, 11 & 13) 
 

62. It appears that Ms. Jenkins’ $40.00 contribution took the form of cash, was part of 
the $123.00 cash deposit, and was modified to eliminate the appearance of a violation. Based on 
Respondent’s reporting alone, Ms. Jenkins’ contribution exceeded the statutory threshold by 
$10.00. 
 

63. The remaining cash totaling $83.00 was not reported or explained via cross-
referencing. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 2, 9 & 17; Attachment E, page 1) 
 

64. Pursuant to Section 106.09(1)(b), Fla. Stat., it appears that Respondent accepted an 
excessive cash contribution from Ms. Jenkins totaling $40.00 and an excessive cash contribution 
totaling $83.00, which was not reported and may have related to Ms. Jenkins or a previous cash 
contributor. 
 
Fourth Contribution: 2022 G5 Report 
 

65. Respondent disclosed one $10.00 check from Ms. Jenkins on October 12, 2022, as 
noted in paragraphs 20 and 21. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 24) 
 

66. No cash deposits, unaccounted check deposits, or unaccounted ActBlue payouts 
were made on or around October 12, 2022. (ROI Exhibit 6, page 3) 
 

67. Based on Respondent’s reporting patterns, Respondent likely accepted a $10.00 
contribution from Ms. Jenkins although it is uncertain when and in what form the contribution was 
received. It is uncertain whether Respondent accepted a check that he neglected to deposit, 
accepted a check that he deposited into a separate account, accepted cash without depositing it into 
the campaign’s account, or accepted cash that he deposited at an earlier time. Ultimately, 
Respondent falsely reported the nature of the $10.00 contribution from Ms. Jenkins pursuant to 
section 106.19(1)(c), Fla. Stat., which may have established grounds for other violations had it 
been accurately reported. 
 
Alleged Violation: § 106.07(5), Fla. Stat. – 2022 G3 
 

68. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by certifying 
that the campaign’s 2022 G3 Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 
 

69. Respondent initially filed a notice of no activity for the 2022 G3 reporting period. 
(ROI Exhibit 5, pages 13 & 15; ROI Exhibit 10, page 1) 
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70. Respondent filed the 2022 G3 Report on September 25, 2022, which covered from 
September 10, 2022, to September 23, 2022. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 8, 13 & 15) Respondent 
disclosed four check contributions totaling $450.55, one cash contribution from Julie Jenkins 
totaling $40.00, and no expenditures. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 9, 10 & 13) 
 

71. As previously discussed, Respondent changed Ms. Jenkins’ contribution from cash 
to check on the same day he received notice of the Division’s referral. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 9 & 
14; Attachment C, page 1) 
 

72. Respondent’s bank records show Ms. Jenkins’ July check totaling $20.00, two 
verified ActBlue payouts totaling $288.74, which covered sequences 2 through 4, one unreported 
check totaling $13.35, and one cash deposit totaling $123.00. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 9; ROI Exhibit 
6, pages 1 & 11-14) Respondent omitted $83.00 from the cash deposit as well as ActBlue 
transaction fees. (ROI Exhibit 5, pages 2, 9, 10 & 17; Attachment E, pages 1-2) 
 

73. Pursuant to Section 106.07(5), Fla. Stat., it appears that Respondent certified the 
campaign’s 2022 G3 Report as true, correct, and complete when it was not. 
 

74. “Probable Cause” is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense charged. Schmitt v. State, 590 So. 2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991). Probable cause 
exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably trustworthy 
information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the conclusion that an 
offense has been committed. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Favino, 667 
So. 2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995). 
 

75. The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a 2022 candidate for State 
Senator, District 21. Respondent certified that the campaign’s 2022 G3, 2022 G5, and 2023 
Termination Reports were true, correct, and complete when they were not. Respondent accepted 
three excessive cash contributions, two of which were anonymous. Respondent falsely reported or 
deliberately failed to include information on the campaign’s 2022 G5, 2022 G6, and 2023 
Termination Reports. Respondent omitted one check contribution that was required to be reported. 
Finally, Respondent made six prohibited cash expenditures. 
 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find probable 
cause to charge Respondent with violating the following: 
 

Count 1: 
 
On September 8, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.09(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when he accepted an excessive cash 
contribution totaling $114.77. 
 
Count 2: 
 
On September 22, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.09(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when he accepted an excessive cash 
contribution totaling $40.00. 
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Count 3: 
 
On September 22, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.09(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when he accepted an excessive cash 
contribution totaling $83.00. 
 
Count 4: 
 
On September 25, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 106.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when he certified that the campaign’s 2022 G3 
Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 
 
Count 5: 
 
On October 24, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, when he made a prohibited cash 
withdrawal to himself totaling $411.00. 
 
Count 6: 
 
On October 24, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, when he made a prohibited cash 
withdrawal to himself totaling $494.00. 
 
Count 7: 
 
On October 28, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 106.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when he certified that the campaign’s 2022 G5 
Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 
 
Count 8: 
 
On October 28, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when he falsely reported information 
on the campaign’s 2022 G5 Report. 

Count 9: 
 
On October 31, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, when he made a prohibited cash 
withdrawal to himself totaling $20.00. 
 
Count 10: 
 
On October 31, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, when he made a prohibited cash 
withdrawal to himself totaling $202.00. 
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Count 11: 
 
On October 31, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, when he made a prohibited cash 
withdrawal to himself totaling $500.00. 
 
Count 12: 
 
On November 4, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when he failed to report a 
contribution for $30.00. 
 
Count 13: 
 
On November 5, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to 
disclose activity required to be reported, which consisted of one 
contribution, five withdrawals, and two bank fees. 
 
Count 14: 
 
On November 7, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, when he made a prohibited cash 
withdrawal to himself totaling $20.00. 
 
Count 15: 
 
On December 29, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 106.07(5), 
Florida Statutes, when he certified that the campaign’s 2023 
Termination Report was true, correct, and complete when it was not. 
 
Count 16: 
 
On December 29, 2022, Nelson Amador violated Section 
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when he falsely reported and 
deliberately failed to include information on the campaign’s 2023 
Termination Report. 

Respectfully submitted on July 18, 2025. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________ 
Mattie T. Clay 
Assistant General Counsel 
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I reviewed this Staff Recommendation this 18th day of July 2025. 
 
 
 

  ____________________________________ 
  Stephanie J. Cunningham 
  General Counsel 



































ROI Referral – Apparent Deficit (07/21) 1 

FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 

Report of Investigation for Apparent Deficit in Campaign Account 

Case Number:  FEC 23-260  Respondent:  Amaro Lionheart 
Respondent’s Atty:  N/A 

Division of Elections (Division) 
Referral Filed:  September 27, 2023 

Respondent Type:  Candidate 
 
Additional Section(s):   
106.07(5) – 2022 G3 
106.09(1)(b) – 2022 G3 

Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, a candidate 
made or authorized one or more expenditure(s) 
prohibited by Chapter 106, F.S. 
 
Sections 106.07(5), 106.19(1)(b), and 106.19(1)(c), 
Florida Statutes, a candidate certified campaign 
treasurer report(s) as true, correct, and complete 
when they were not, failed to report contribution(s) 
required to be reported by Chapter 106, F.S., and 
falsely reported or deliberately failed to include all 
information required by Chapter 106, F.S., in 
campaign treasurer report(s). 

I.  Preliminary Information: 

1.  Respondent was a 2022 candidate for State Senator, District 21; he was defeated in the general   
election held on November 8, 2022.  Respondent was a first-time candidate. 

2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) was 
filed on March 31, 2022.  Samantha Amador was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer 
to Exhibit 1.1   

3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Division on March 31, 2022, in which Respondent 
certified he had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, F.S.  To review 
the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 2. 

4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 on January 7, 2021.2 
The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to file by means of 
the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number and 
initial password allowing access to the EFS. 

5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and 
reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and 
Campaign Treasurer Handbook and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was 
Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To 
review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 4. 

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 
1 Another form was subsequently filed appointing Respondent as deputy treasurer. 
2 Respondent had initially filed to run for Governor of Florida on 1/6/21. This acknowledgement letter was sent to 
Respondent after that filing.  On 3/10/22, Respondent redesignated the office sought to State Senator, District 16.  On 
3/31/22, Respondent again redesignated the office sought to State Senator, District 21, due to redistricting.  To review 
the redesignation letters, refer to Exhibit 3.  
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II.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5) and 106.09(1)(b), Florida Statutes: 

6.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that the 
2022 G3 campaign treasurer report was true, correct, and complete when it was not, and accepting a cash 
contribution in excess of $50.00 per campaign limit, based upon a contribution reported during the 2022 G3 
reporting period. 

7.  On September 9, 2022, Respondent filed the 2022 G2 report disclosing receipt of a $20.00 cash 
contribution from Julie Jenkins on September 8, 2022.  On September 25, 2022, Respondent filed a 2022 G3 
report disclosing receipt of a $40.00 cash contribution from Julie Jenkins on September 22, 2022.  The $40.00 
cash contribution included in the 2022 G3 report brought reported aggregate cash contributions from Ms. Jenkins 
to $60.00.  On October 16, 2023, Respondent filed an amended 2022 G3 report changing the $40.00 contribution 
from cash to check. To review the 2022 G2 and 2022 G3 reports, refer to Exhibit 5, pages 1-15. 

8.   I subpoenaed bank records from the designated campaign depository and reviewed them for records 
of the two contributions at issue.  A $217.77 cash deposit was made on September 8, 2022, and a $123.00 cash 
deposit was made on September 22, 2022.  Those two cash deposits could have accounted for the $20.00 and 
$40.00 cash contributions reportedly received on those dates.3   However, a $20.00 check from Julie Jenkins was 
also deposited on September 22, 2022, which matches the date of the reported $40.00 contribution at issue on the 
2022 G3 report. Respondent changed that contribution from cash to check in an amended G3 report but left the 
amount $40.00. To review the bank records, refer to Exhibit 6, pages 1 and 9-14. 

9.  Respondent did respond to the referral.  He stated, “The incorrect tab regarding Reports G2, G5, and 
G3 wrong contribution type was selected in the drop-down tab. The contribution type was checks from Mrs. 
Jenkins, which were deposited to the candidate’s campaign account.  The G3 report was updated and corrected 
as of 10/16/2023, as this oversight was never corrected in the original report.” To review Respondent’s response, 
refer to Exhibit 7. 

10.  I called Respondent for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in 
the referral.  In speaking about Ms. Jenkins’ reported cash contributions, Respondent reiterated statements made 
in his response, explaining the error was due to problematic data entry.  Respondent also made the statement that 
Ms. Jenkins had only ever made check contributions.  Respondent stated that he handled all cash deposits.  To 
review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 8.  

III.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: 

11.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by making or authorizing 
one or more expenditure(s) prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

12. The Division’s Sum of Contributions vs. Expenditures report showed an apparent deficit balance in 
the following reporting period(s):  2022 G5, 2022 G6, and 2023 TR.  To review the report, refer to Exhibit 9. 

13.  I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository covering the following reporting 
period(s):  2022 G4, 2022 G5, 2022 G6, and 2023 TR.  There was one instance during that timeframe in which 
the campaign account balance was negative.  On November 30, 2022, two bank fee expenditures in the amounts 
of $2.00 and $7.00 took the account to a negative -$1.00 balance.  On January 31, 2023, a $1.00 “bank closing 
credit” rendered a $0.00 balance; the campaign depository was subsequently closed on January 31, 2023.  To 
review the bank records, refer to Exhibit 6.  To review bank statement(s) reflecting the negative balance(s), refer 
to Exhibit 6, pages 5-8. 

 
3 Deposits of online contributions via Actblue made on 9/8/22, 9/9/22, 9/14/22, and 9/22/22 could also have accounted 
for the two contributions at issue, but they would be considered check contributions. 
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IV.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5), 106.19(1)(b), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

14.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one 
or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, failing to report one 
or more contribution(s), and falsely reporting or deliberately failing to include information in one or campaign 
treasurer report(s) due to an apparent deficit balance in the following reporting period(s):  2022 G5, 2022 G6, 
and 2023 TR.   

15.  I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository and compared them with campaign 
treasurer report(s) covering the following reporting periods:  2022 G4, 2022 G5, 2022 G6, and 2023 TR.4  The 
results of my review are reflected in the table below.  To review the campaign treasurer report(s), refer to Exhibit 
5, pages 16-46.  To review the bank records, refer to Exhibit 6.  To review Respondent’s filing history, refer to 
Exhibit 10. 

Comparison of Campaign Treasurer Report(s) with Bank Records 

Report & 
Dates 

Due/Filed         

Reporting Period 
&                   

Document Filed 

Information on Report Information from Bank 

 

2022 G4 

10/14/22 
10/14/22 

 

9/24/22 – 10/7/22 

Report 

Not Reported 
 
 

Not Reported 
 

 
Not Reported 

$2.00 bank fee expenditure on 
9/30/22 

  
$7.00 bank fee expenditure on 

9/30/22 
 

$40.00 expenditure to Nelson 
Amador on 10/6/225 

2022 G6 
11/4/22 
11/5/22 

 

10/22/22 – 11/3/22 
 

Waiver 

Not Reported 
 

 
Not Reported6 

 
 

Not Reported7 
 

$30.00 contribution from Charlie 
Crist for Governor on 10/27/22 

 
$494.00 expenditure to Nelson 

Amador on 10/24/22 
 

$411.00 expenditure to Tampa Bay 
Newspaper on 10/24/22 

 
4 The review was reflective of original reports filed and applicable bank records of deposits, debits, bank fees, and 
checks drawn on the campaign account, but it did not reflect activity associated with online contribution platforms 
where the investigation was unable to obtain records itemizing the sources of such contributions. If a listed report is 
not included in the table, my review determined that all applicable transactions were reported.  A $400.00 contribution 
from Respondent and a $59.95 (changed to $120.00) refund to Respondent were added to amended 2022 G5 and 2023 
TR reports filed after the referral was filed.  They appear to be referenced in Respondent’s response as a contribution 
from Respondent made on or about 10/16/23 and a refund made to Respondent on or about 12/20/22.  Refer to Exhibit 
7, page 1. 
5 Nelson Amador, Jr., is the name under which Respondent signed the signature card for his campaign account, which 
was under the customer name Amaro Lionheart.  Refer to Exhibit 6, pages 26-27. 
6 An expenditure in the amount of $494.00 on 10/21/22 was added to an amended 2022 G5 report filed on 11/5/22, 
which was after the due date of the 2022 G6 report; the expenditure recipient was named “TBNWEEKLY.” 
7 An expenditure in the amount of $500.00 on 10/21/22 was added to an amended 2022 G5 report filed on 11/5/22, 
which was after the due date of the 2022 G6 report; the expenditure recipient was named “TAMPA BAY TIMES.” 
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Not Reported 

 
 

Not Reported 
 

 
Not Reported8 

 
 

Not Reported 
 
 

Not Reported 

 
$202.00 expenditure to Nelson 

Amador on 10/31/22 
 

$20.00 expenditure to Nelson 
Amador on 10/31/22 

 
$500.00 expenditure to Nelson 

Amador on 10/31/22 
 

$2.00 bank fee expenditure on 
10/31/22 

 
$7.00 bank fee expenditure on 

10/31/22   
2023 TR 
2/6/23 

12/29/22 
 

11/4/22 – 2/6/23 
 

Waiver 

Not Reported 
 
 

Not Reported 
 
 

Not Reported 
 

 

$20.00 expenditure to Nelson 
Amador on 11/7/22   

 
$2.00 bank fee expenditure on 

11/30/22 
 

$7.00 bank fee expenditure on 
11/30/22 

16. Respondent did respond to the referral.  Respondent conceded that he made “an inadvertent error in 
the initial reporting” which led to a “reported campaign deficit.”  Respondent stated, “no contributions or any 
other activity occurred” during the G6 reporting period.  Additionally, he stated, “All issues have been corrected 
and addressed in the EFS reporting system and the letter.”  To review Respondent’s response, refer to Exhibit 7. 

17. I called Respondent for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in 
the referral. Respondent elaborated that he was unaware of outstanding errors, as correspondence from the 
Division was not timely delivered to the P.O. Box he had rented for the duration of the campaign.  He explained 
that there was an internal error within the USPS regarding rental fees for his P.O. Box; due to this error, mail was 
not delivered to the P.O. Box, including correspondence from the Division.  It was not until Respondent received 
a notice from the Division on his personal email account that he attempted to rectify the errors.  Respondent 
explained he was a first-time candidate.  He does not specifically recall reading Chapter 106, Florida Statutes or 
the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook. However, Respondent acknowledged reading through these 
items to learn about accepting and reporting contributions, making expenditures, and other campaign finance 
matters.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 8.                                            

SIGNATURE OF INVESTIGATOR:    Date:     March 28, 2024 
 

 
8 An expenditure in the amount of $500.00 on 10/21/22 was added to an amended 2022 G5 report filed on 11/5/22, 
which was after the due date of the 2022 G6 report; the expenditure recipient was named “TAMPA SIGNS.”  The 
same amended 2022 G5 report also included a $499.00 expenditure on 10/21/22 to Griffin Productions for which there 
is also no clear record. 
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Corrections to TR-31 ReportAmaro Líonheart to: Florida Elections Commission, 
ElecRecords@dos.myflorida.com 11/08/2023 11:05 PM

Dear Ms. Hart and Florida Election Commission,
The following corrections have been made in the report,  In previous calculations we did not take 
into account the total amount raised verse the total amount spent meaning we were using a value 
that was much lower thus producing a much lower amount when amended using the right 
calculations report was duly filed, reflecting the accurate financial status of my campaign. Following 
the amendment, I contributed $400.00 to cover the increased print and online media advertising 
expenses. This corrective action has resulted in a positive balance of 120.00 for the campaign.

I want you to know that this adjustment has been made in full compliance with all applicable 
campaign finance regulations and guidelines. I believe in upholding the highest standards of 
transparency and accuracy in all matters related to campaign finances. There are no changes to 
the G6 report as no contributions or any other activity occurred. and the TR-31 report did not 
include a refund or the campaign bank account closure on the original report; the amended report 
consists of a refund of 120.00 back to myself, the Candidate, and the closing of the Candidate 
Account for State Senate on December 20, 2022, with a net balance of 0.00.

Page 1 of 1

11/12/2023file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notes5C4B66/~web4900.htm
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From: Courtney Harrold
To: Amaro Líonheart
Cc: realamarolionheart@gmail.com
Subject: RE: Florida Elections Commission 23-260
Date: Tuesday, January 23, 2024 12:04:02 PM

Good morning:
 
Thank you for getting back to me.  I will reach out by 10am on Friday morning and anticipate being
as brief as possible.
 
I look forward to speaking with you shortly.
 
Have a nice day,
 

Courtenay Harrold Sheppard
Investigation Specialist
Florida Elections Commission
107 W. Gaines St., #224
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(Ph:) 850-922-4539 
 

From: Amaro Líonheart <amarolionheart@lionheart2022.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 22, 2024 7:15 PM
To: Courtney Harrold <Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com>; realamarolionheart@gmail.com
Subject: Re: Florida Elections Commission 23-260
 
Greeting Courtney,
 
I am an elementary school teacher so my time is very limited I am free from 9:40 to 10:20 on Friday
or 4:00 pm to 5:00 pm. Let me know what time works for you? 
 
Get Outlook for iOS

From: Courtney Harrold <Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2024 2:09:57 PM
To: realamarolionheart@gmail.com <realamarolionheart@gmail.com>; Amaro Líonheart
<amarolionheart@lionheart2022.com>
Subject: Florida Elections Commission 23-260
 
Good afternoon, Mr. Lionheart:
 
I wanted to reach out regarding our review of FEC 23-260, which relates to reporting errors and
excessive cash contributions during your 2022 campaign.
 

mailto:Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com
mailto:amarolionheart@lionheart2022.com
mailto:realamarolionheart@gmail.com
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/aka.ms/o0ukef__;!!KX7BVY8_YTnAgrFq92k!lhKVgwMNHpvdN4IeQA6QHPBCOFMzMf8-j2L5_F9OidjZvIeL8DVvWo4H4x5WT5iT_XQ1pUgMET-TkKPTmWMEptD0yJrBsYVhMnQsjRqehk1X2Q$
mailto:Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com
mailto:realamarolionheart@gmail.com
mailto:realamarolionheart@gmail.com
mailto:amarolionheart@lionheart2022.com


When would you have an opportunity to briefly speak with me and answer a few standard
questions?  I aim to speak with each of my Respondents and anticipate needing only 10-15 minutes
of your time.
 
Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.  I look forward to speaking with you.
 
Have a nice day,
 
 
Courtenay Harrold Sheppard
Investigation Specialist
Florida Elections Commission
107 W. Gaines St., #224
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 922-4539
 



Florida Elections Commission 

October 31, 2023 

Amaro Lionheart 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596 
Telephone: (850) 922-4539 • Facsimile: (850) 921-0783 

FEC@myfloridalegal.com • www.fec.state.fl.us 

P.O. Box 4033 
Clearwater, FL 33758 

RE: Case No.: FEC 23-260; Respondent: Amaro Lionheart 

Dear Mr. Lionheart: 

On September 27, 2023, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida' s election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2022 candidate for State Senator, 
District 21 , may have certified one or more campaign treasurer's reports were true, 
correct, and complete when they were not, based upon an apparent deficit balance 
during the following reporting periods, as alleged in the complaint: 

• 2022 G5 
• 2022 G6 
• 2023 TR 

Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2022 candidate for State 
Senator, District 21, may have failed to report one or more contributions required to be 
reported by Chapter 106, based upon an apparent deficit balance during the following 
reporting periods, as alleged in the complaint: 

• 2022 G5 
• 2022 G6 
• 2023 TR 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2022 candidate for State 
Senator, District 21, may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to include 
information in one or more campaign treasurer's reports as required by Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes, based upon an apparent deficit balance during the following reporting 
periods, as alleged in the complaint: 

• 2022 G5 
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• 2022 G6 
• 2023 TR 

Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2022 candidate for State 
Senator, District 21, may have made or authorized one or more expenditures prohibited 
by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, based upon an apparent deficit balance during the 
following reporting periods, as alleged in the complaint: 

• 2022 GS 
• 2022 G6 
• 2023 TR 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2022 candidate for State Senator, 
District 21, may have certified the 2022 G3 campaign treasurer' s report was true, 
correct, and complete when it was not, based on reported cash contributions in excess 
of the $50 per campaign limit, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.09(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2022 candidate for State 
Senator, District 21 , may have accepted one or more cash contributions in excess of the 
$50 per campaign limit, as alleged in the complaint. 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed 
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will prepare 
and present a written Staff Recommendation (SR) to the Commission as to whether there is 
probable cause to charge you, the Respondent, with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida 
Statutes. You will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission 
will then hold one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if 
so, the amount of the fine to be imposed upon you. Notice will be mailed to you and the 
Complainant at least 14 days before any hearing at which your case is to be considered. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(i)3., Florida Statutes, the Commission may enter into a consent 
agreement with a Respondent to settle a complaint prior to a finding of probable cause. If you are 
interested in entering negotiations directed towards reaching a consent agreement to resolve this 
matter, please contact the Commission and request to speak with the attorney assigned to this case. 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, investigations, investigative reports, and 
other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are 
confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause, unless the 
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Respondent files a written waiver of confidentiality with the Commission. The confidentiality 
provision does not apply to the Complainant or the Respondent. 

Should you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission 
before any member of the commission staff can discuss this case with him or her. 

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section of the 
Commission' s website. 

If you have additional questions, please contact Courtenay Harrold Sheppard, the investigator 
assigned to this case, by phone at (850) 922-4539 or by email at 
Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com. 

Tim Vaccaro 
Executive Director 

TV/jd 
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Candidate: 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
FEC NOTICE FORM 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Amaro Lionheart 

Account Number: 79127 

Treasurer: Samantha Amador 

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections Commission 
pursuant to sections 106.22(7) and 106.25, Florida Statutes. An apparent violation of 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, has occurred based upon a failure to file addendums after 
notice as required by section 106.07(2)(b)1 ., Florida Statutes, for the following report(s): 

2022 G3 2022 G5 2022 G6 2023 TR 

• Amaro Lionheart (79127) was a 2022 candidate for the office of State Senator. 

• On January 6, 2021 , Mr. Lionheart filed the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Campaign Depository with the Division appointing Ana Amador as 
treasurer. 

• On March 10, 2022 Ana Amador resigned as treasurer and Samantha Amador was 
appointed treasurer. 

• On July 19, 2023, the Division mailed Ms. Amador notification that one or more 
campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 

• On August 10, 2023, the Division mailed Ms. Amador notification that one or more 
campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 

• On September 14, 2023, the Division emailed Ms. Amador final notification with 
delivery confirmation that one or more campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 
(See attached email and delivery confirmation.) 

As of September 25, 2023, one o ore campaign treasurer's reports remain incomplete. 

Sent By: 
Date: 
mah 

Donna S. Brown \. 
September 25, 2023 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Cord Byrd 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

FINAL NOTICE 7022 3330 0001 2708 0671 
Delivery Confirmation: 

August 28, 2023 

Samantha Amador, Treasurer for 
Candidate Amaro Lionheart 
Post Office Box 4033 
Clearwater, FL 33758 

Re: CAN 79127 

Dear Ms. Amador: 

You have previously been advised that one or more campaign treasurer ' s reports are 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section I 06.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
correct errors or provide missing information. If the audit states that a written explanation is 
required, provide the division with a signed letter of explanation addressing the errors noted in 
the report(s). Your explanation should (l) reference the specific error(s) that occurred; (2) 
describe how you corrected the errors (example: refunded excess contribution and reported the 
refund in 2021 M8 report); and (3) list the report(s) and sequence number(s) that were amended 
to reflect the corrections. Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the 
Division will forward this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. 
Section l 06.265(1 ), Florida Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose 
civil penalties of up to $1,000 per violation. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280. 

Sincerely, s ~ 
I J-·..,..,, .. .___ D~ . 

Donna S. Brown, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

cc: Amaro Lionheart, Candidate 

Room316R.A. GrayBuildinR • 500SouthBronouJ.!,hStreet • Tallahassee,Florida32399-0250 • (850)245-6280 
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::andidate: Amaro Lionheart 

eport: 2022 G3 (27) Covering Period: 9/10/22 - 9/23/22 

MIi 

u-~-- ---------------------------------------------------
~ FAC 
06.08, FS 

nlbnl 

ITMlllflrl 

I' llltrbrtlaol 
eport: 2022 GS 

MIi 

,tatute 
J6. t 1 (4). 

trbdllm 

nltnl 

ITr•flrl 

r 8lltrbrtml 
!port: 2022 G6 

itatute 
)6.11(4), 

:rbltnll 

llll1lre8 

llrnfln 

rllltrbdml 

Description 
Contribution limits were exceeded - Written explanation required 

(29) Covering Period: 10/8/22 - 10/21/22 

Description 
Deficit Balance - written explanation required 

(30) Covering Period: 10/22/22 - 11/3/22 

Description 
Deficit Balance - written explanation required 

!port: 2023 TR (31) Covering Period: 11/4/22 - 12/29/22 

itztute FAC Descriotion 

Office: STS 

Account: 79127 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -Cont rib u ti on ----------- ---- - - - -
Seq Date Name Citv ~ Amount 

t 9/22/2022 JENKINS JULIE CAS $40.00 

Account: 79127 

Account: 79127 

Account: 79127 
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:::andidate: Amaro Lionheart 

eport: 2023 TR (31) Covering Period: 11 /4/22 - 12/29/22 

~ FAC 
06_11(4). 

btlllail 

nlbnl 

ITnnfln 

a- llsbtlitlui■ 

Description 
Deficit Balance - written explanation required 

- ·-
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Page 2 

Office: STS 

Account: 79127 



Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 
Amaro Lionheart 

Date of last Contribution: 10/19/22 

Year Report Contributions 
----· ---- ------ ··-----·------· 

2021 M1 

M2 

M3 

M4 

MS 

M6 

M7 

M8 
---

M9 

M10 
----

M11 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0 .00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

8/24/2023 11 :46:59 AM 

79127 

0 After 11/3/22 

Expenditures 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Running Total 

$0.00 

$0.00 
•··----- --- -·- . -- ··- . . 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
--

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 
---- -- - · · ·· ·-· ··-· -· . . ·------------

2022 

l 

M12 

M1 

M2 

M3 

M4 

M5 

P1 

P2 
---

P3 

P4 

PS 

P6 

P7 

G1 

G2 

G3 

G4 

G5 

----

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$50.55 

$0.00 

$2,200.00 

$50.55 

$153.25 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$45.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$492.77 

$490.55 

$125.55 

$116.55 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
··· ··- ---- ------

$0.00 
·· ·- - -- ------

$0.00 

$0.00 

$2,071 .82 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$50.55 

$50.55 

- -- ------

$178.73 

$229.28 

$382.53 

$382.53 

$382.53 

$427.53 

--- · 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,993.00 

--------

$427.53 

$427.53 

$920.30 

$1 ,410.85 
---

$1,536.40 

·.-:.,-~·,._ .. <s~~os, I 
• • •• . t · ; 3 • -



Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 
Amaro Lionheart 

Date of last Contribution: 10/19/22 

Year 

2022 

2023 

Re ort Contributions 

$0.00 G6 

TR 
------ ---- -

$0.00 

Campaign Total: $3,724.77 

8/24/2023 11 :47:00 AM 

79127 

O After 11/3/22 

Expenditures Running Total 

$0.00 . ~:,::.:'.<($'4()~) 
---

$0.00 

$4,064.82 



8/24/2023 11 :47:57 AM Contribution Limits 
General Election: 8/24/22 - 11/3/22 

Page 1 of 1 

79127 Amaro Lionheart 20221108-GEN 

Type Name City Amount Date Seq Report . ·- - ·-· ·---- ----·-·----- . ·-· ----- --- .. ----· - · 
MIAMI GARDENS $50.00 10/12/2022 2 2022 G5 

---·- -- --- - ------·· 
MIAMI GARDENS $50.55 10m2022 

I-CHE 

I-CHE 

I-CHE 

F-CHE 

AMADOR ANA 

AMADOR ANA 

COOPER TONY 
-- -- - · ---- ------ ----- · ····- ·-- -- ---- - ·----

4 2022 G4 

3 2022 G5 
·------------- . 

DECF PINELLAS 

I-CHE DONELON JIM 
---- --------

I-CHE DONELON JIM 

I-CHE ELIZABETH BRATEN 

I-CAS GIBBONS JANE 

I-CHE HOWARD DONNA 

I-CAS JENKINS JULIE 

I-CHE JENKINS JULIE 

I-CAS JENKINS JULIE 

I-CAS KEMP PATRICIA 
-- - - - --------

F-CHE LIONHEART FOR FLORIDA 
-------- --· --------

I-CHE MAKOWSKI FRANK 

I-CHE MAKOWSKI FRANK 
-

F-CHE PASCO DEMOCRATIC EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

I-CAS PEARL LYNN 

I-CHE SKOGMAN MARK 

SOMMERFELD MARY 
------- · - ·· 

STRICKROTT JEFF 

TALLAHASSEE $1 . 00 10/13/2022 

LARGO 

ST. PETERSBURG 

ST. PETERSBURG 

-----
$100.55 9/11/2022 
----------

$100.00 9/20/2022 

$100.00 9/20/2022 

4 2022 G3 
-- - ----

3 2022 G3 
···---

2 2022 G3 
-- --------

TAMPA $20.00 9/8/2022 6 2022 G2 

TAMPA $23.00 
--------··- - -

SEATTLE $5.00 

TAMPA $20.00 

TAMPA $10.00 
--------

TAMPA $40.00 

TAMPA $40.00 

CLEARWATER $219.00 

DUNEDIN $25.00 

DUNEDIN $25.00 

NEW PORT RICHEY 

TAMPA 

$150.00 

$20.00 

9/8/2022 

9/4/2022 

9/8/2022 

10/12/2022 

9/22/2022 

9/8/2022 
---

9/8/2022 

5 2022 G2 

3 2022 G2 

8 2022 G2 

5 2022 G5 

1 2022 G3 

9 2022 G2 

10 2022 G2 
·---- · 

10/3/2022 3 2022 G4 
-----

9/3/2022 4 2022 G2 
----------

9/22/2022 5 2022 G3 
-----· ·--· 

9/8/2022 7 2022 G2 

SAINT PETERSBUR $20.22 9/6/2022 
-------·· 

2 2022 G2 

2 2022 G4 

1 2022 G2 

NEW PORT RICHEY S5o.oo 1om2022 
-- · ------- ------------·· · 

SAINT PETERSBUR $100.55 8/31/2022 

CLEARWATER, $5.00 10/19/2022 4 2022 G5 

I-CHE 

I-CHE 

I-CHE 

I-CHE 

VELIU JEREMY 

ZDRODOWSKI JOHN 
-----· · ·----- · ··· ·-- ------- ···--- - ·------

OLDSMAR $50.55 10/9/2022 1 2022 G5 



Hart, Ashleigh 

From: 
To: 
Sent: 
Subject: 

Microsoft Outlook 
realamarolionheart@gmail.com; info@lionheart2022.com 
Thursday, September 14, 2023 9:41 AM 
Relayed: CAN 79127 Returned Mail with FINAL NOTICE 

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the 
destination server: 

realamarol ionheart@gmail .com (realamarolionheart@gmail.com) 

info@lionheart2022.com (info@lionheart2022.com) 

Subject: CAN 79127 Returned Mail with FINAL NOTICE 

1 



Hart, Ashleigh 

From: Hart, Ashleigh 
Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2023 9:40 AM 

realamarolionheart@gmail .com; info@lionheart2022.com 
CAN 79127 Returned Mail with FINAL NOTICE 

To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: CampaignDocument (18).pdf; CampaignDocument (19).pdf; CampaignDocument 

(20).pdf 

Dear Amaro Lionheart (79127), 

The Division of Elections has received returned mail for the final audit notice from your address of record: 

Post Office Box 4033 
Clearwater, FL 33758 

A copy of the returned mail is attached for your information and records. This document may also be accessed 
on the Division of Elections website in the Campaign Documents Database. 

A copy of the Final Notice (processed on August 28, 2023) for this audit has also been attached for your review 
and to ensure receipt due to this audit being for your 2022 campaign. 

To update your address, please use the following methods: 

• EFS - Log onto your EFS account; go to the Campaign Account tab; update address, phone number 
and/or email address, as needed; enter PIN and Save. 

• Mail a signed letter requesting a change of address to : 
Bureau of Election Records 
Florida Department of State 
R.A. Gray Building, Room 316 
500 S. Bronaugh Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

• Email a copy of a signed letter requesting a change of address to: 
ElecRecords@dos.myflorida.com 

• Or FAX to: 
(850) 245-6259 or (850) 245-6260 

To send any correspondence with the Division of Elections 
• Mail 

Bureau of Election Records 
Florida Department of State 
R.A. Gray Building, Room 316 
500 S. Bronaugh Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

• Email 

1 



ElecRecords@dos.myflorida.com 

• Or FAX 
(850) 245-6259 or (850) 245-6260 

If you have any questions, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 245-6280. 

Respectfully, 

A~ /A,, H t1-t'f­

Regulatory Analyst II, Auditor 
Florida Department of State 
Division of Elections 
R.A. Gray Building, Room 316 
500 South Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
Helpline: (850)245-6280 

2 

7 



9/21/2023 Queued Items for 2022-GJ Page 1 

Account: 79127 STS 021 Amaro Lionheart 
Rpt Seq: 27 

ProcessDescription Status Submitter Created Last Update 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 79 127 9/23/2022 6:43 :54 PM 9/23 /2022 6:43 :54 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 79127 9/23/2022 6:58:32 PM 9/23/2022 6:58:32 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 79 127 9/23/2022 6:5 8:40 PM 9/23/2022 6:58:40 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 79 127 9/23/2022 6:58:44 PM 9/23/2022 6:58:44 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 79127 9/23/2022 6:58:55 PM 9/23 /2022 6:58:55 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 79127 9/23/2022 7:04:07 PM 9/23/2022 7:04:07 PM 

Delete Pending Report Processing Complete 79127 9/23/2022 7:06:07 PM 9/23/2022 7:06:07 PM 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 79127 9/23/2022 7:06 :20 PM 9/23/2022 7:06:20 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 79127 9/23/2022 7:06:37 PM 9/23/2022 7:06:37 PM 

Amend Fi led Report Processing Complete 79 127 9/25/2022 I 0:25:30 AM 9/25/2022 10:25:30 AM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 79127 9/25/2022 I 0:40:27 AM 9/25/2022 I 0:40:27 AM 

Fi le Pending Report Processing Complete 79127 9/25/2022 I 0:41 :42 AM 9/25/2022 l 0:41 :42 AM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete 79127 9/25/2022 I 0:42:07 AM 9/25/2022 I 0:42:07 AM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete mahart 9/21 /2023 9:09:31 AM 9/21 /2023 9:09:31 AM 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Amaro Lionheart (2) 79127 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name I.D. Number 

(3) Post Office Box 4033 Clearwater FL 33758 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

18:1 Candidate (office sought) : 

□ Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

□ Committee of Continuous Existance □ Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

□ Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period : From 09/10/2022 To 09/23/2022 Report Type: G3 

D Original IRJ Amendment □ Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $490.55 Monetary Expenditures $0.00 

Loans $0.00 Transfers to Office Account $0.00 

Total Monetary $490.55 Total Monetary $0.00 

In-Kind $0.00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of ~ Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

)( y 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 9/21/23 9:09:38AM Reviewed On: 9/21/23 9:09 am 



ID: 79127, CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Amaro Lionheart 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date C:frcof t.rlrl,ooo fl. r'H, C:t~to 7 i n 

1 JENKINS, JULIE 

09/22/2022 
4213 W SPRING LAKE DR 

TAMPA, FL 33629 
2 DONELON, JIM 

518 3RD. AVE. SOUTH #1011 
09/20/2022 

ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33701 
3 DONELON, JIM 

09/20/2022 
518 3RD. AVE. SOUTH #1011 

ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33701 
4 DECF PINELLAS 

11371 122ND TER, FL 
09/11/2022 

LARGO, FL 33778 

Report: 2022 G3 
•• Records in Filed Report •• 

Contributor Occupation 

Type In-Kind Description 

I UNEMPLOYED 

CAS 

I INDIVIDUAL 

CHE 

I UNEMPLOYED 

CHE 

F PROFESSOR 

CHE 
5 PASCO DEMOCRATIC EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

F COMMITTEE 
PO BOX 1281 

09/22/2022 
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL 34656 CHE 

• Incomplete Record Reviewed On : 9/21/23 9:09 am 

Period: 09/10/2022 to 09/23/2022 

Amount 

Amend 

$40.00 

ADD 

$100.00 

ADD 

$100.00 

ADD 

$100.55 

ADD 

$150.00 

ADD 

Prepared on : 9/21/23 9:09:38AM 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 1 of 1 

Name: Amaro Lionheart 

Full Name 
Seq # (Last, Suffix, Fi rst, Middle 
Date ~ frool Arl,fross & r;,v ~'"'" 7; n 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2022 G3 
** Records in Filed Report ** 

Type Purpose 

Reviewed On: 9/21/23 9:09 am 

Period : 09/1 0/2022 to 09/23/2022 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 9/21/23 9:09:38AM 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED FUND TRANSFERS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Amaro Lionheart 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date C"•~~• A-<-<,~•• & rau 0::t"lo ?;n 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2022 G3 
** Records in Filed Report •• 

Type Nature of Account 

Reviewed On : 9/21/23 9:09 am 

Period: 09/10/2022 to 09/23/2022 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 9/21/23 9:09:38AM 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Amaro Lionheart 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date C::l,ool lt.rl,frocc I!, f'H" C::b to 7 ;n 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2022 G3 
•• Records in Filed Report •• 

Recipient Purpose 

Type Related Expenditure 

Reviewed On: 9/2 1/23 9:09 am 

Period: 09/1 0/2022 to 09/23/2022 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 9/21/23 9:09:38AM 



9/21/2023 Queued Items for 2022-GS Page 1 

Account: 79127 STS 021 Amaro Lionheart 
Rpt Seq: 29 

ProcessDescription Status Submitter Created Last Update 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 79127 10/28/2022 10:03:23 PM 10/28/2022 10:03:23 PM 

Recalc Pending Report Total Processing Complete 79127 10/28/2022 10: 18: 13 PM 10/28/2022 10:18: 13 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 79127 I 0/28/2022 I 0: 18:24 PM 10/28/2022 I 0: I 8 :24 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 79127 10/28/2022 10:20 :06 PM I 0/28/2022 10:20:06 PM 

Review Fi led Report Processing Complete tdsetzer 10/31/2022 4:33:42 PM 10/31 /2022 4:33 :42 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete tdsetzer 11 /4/2022 3:26:21 PM 11 /4/2022 3 :26:21 PM 

Recalc Filed Report Totals Processing Complete 79127 11 /5/2022 11 : 10: 17 AM 11 /5/2022 11 :10:17 AM 

Amend Filed Report Processing Complete 79127 11 /5/2022 11 : 12:10 AM 11 /5/202211 :12:IOAM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 79 127 11 /5/2022 11 :22 :39 AM 11 /5/2022 11 :22:39 AM 

Fi le Pending Report Processing Complete 79127 I l /5/2022 11 :23 :54 AM I l /5/2022 1 1 :23 :54 AM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete tdsetzer 11/7/2022 11 :57:04 AM 11 /7/2022 11 :57:04 AM 

Review Fi led Report Processing Complete tdsetzer 12/ 19/2022 I 0: 19:07 AM 12/ 19/2022 I 0: 19:07 AM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete tdsetzer 12/19/2022 11 :37:01 AM 12/19/2022 11 :37:01 AM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete tdsetzer 12/22/2022 11 :50:50 AM 12/22/2022 11 :50:50 AM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete tdsetzer 12/28/2022 12:05 :32 PM 12/28/2022 12:05:32 PM 

Review Fi led Report Processing Complete tdsetzer 12/28/2022 2:08:20 PM 12/28/2022 2:08:20 PM 

Amend Fi led Report Processing Complete 79127 12/29/2022 7:58 :18 AM 12/29/2022 7:58: 18 AM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 79127 12/29/2022 8:0 I :53 AM 12/29/2022 8:01:53 AM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 79127 12/29/2022 8:01 :58 AM 12/29/2022 8:01 :58 AM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 79127 12/29/2022 8:16:31 AM 12/29/2022 8:16:31 AM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete 79127 12/29/2022 8: 17:08 AM 12/29/2022 8: 17:08 AM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete 79127 9/ 19/2023 9:18:19 PM 9/ 19/2023 9:18:19 PM 

Amend Filed Report Processing Complete 79127 9/19/2023 9: 18:24 PM 9/ 19/2023 9:18:24 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete mahart 9/21 /2023 9: 10:38 AM 9/21 /2023 9:10:38 AM 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Amaro Lionheart (2) 79127 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name I.D. Number 

(3) Post Office Box 4033 Clearwater FL 33758 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

18] Candidate (office sought): 

□ Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

□ Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

□ Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period : From 10/08/2022 To 10/21/2022 Report Type: GS 

D Original IKJ Amendment □ Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES TH IS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $116.55 Monetary Expenditures $1,993.00 

Loans $0.00 Transfers to Office Account $0.00 

Total Monetary $11 6.55 Total Monetary $1,993.00 

In-Kind $0.00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of 0 Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

)(_ y 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 9/21/23 9:10:59AM Reviewed On: 9/21/23 9:10 am 



ID: 7912Z, CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Amaro Lionheart 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date ,,.,nnf """'°"" /l. r-:.. c,~,n 7 ;n 

1 ZDRODOWSKI, JOHN 

1908 DOVER COURT, FL 
10/09/2022 

OLDSMAR, FL 34677 
1 ZDRODOWSKI, JOHN 

1908 DOVER COURT, FL 
10/09/2022 

OLDSMAR, FL 34677 
2 AMADOR. ANA 

17231 NW 43RD AVE 
10/12/2022 

MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33055 
3 COOPER, TONY 

8408 MONTE LANE , FL 32305 
10/13/2022 

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32305 
* 3 COOPER, TONY 

8408 MONTE LANE , FL 32305 
10/25/2022 

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32305 
4 VELIU , JEREMY 

2074 SUNSET POINT RD, 132 
10/19/2022 

CLEARWATER., FL 33765 
* 4 VELIU, JEREMY 

2074 SUNSET POINT RD,132 
10/27/2022 

CLEARWATER., FL 33765 
5 JENKINS, JULIE 

488 HILLCREST DRIVE 
10/12/2022 

TAMPA, FL 33717 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2022 GS 
** Records in Filed Report** 

Period: 10/08/2022 to 10/21/2022 

Amount 
Contributor Occupation 

Type In-Kind Description Amend 

I WATER PLANT SUPERVISOR 
$50 .55 

CHE UPD 

I WATER PLANT SUPERVISOR 
$50.55 

CHE History 12/29/22 

I PERSON 
$50.00 

CHE 

I OPS ENGINEERING SPECIALIST I 
$1.00 

CHE UPD 

I OPS ENGINEERING SPECIALIST I 
$1.00 

CHE History 12/29/22 

I INDIVIDUAL 
$5.00 

CHE UPD 

I INDIVIDUAL 
$5.00 

CHE History 12/29/22 

I INDIVIDUAL 
$10.00 

CHE 

Reviewed On: 9/21/23 9:10 am Prepared on : 9/21/23 9:10:59AM 



ID: 79127., CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 1 of 1 

Name: Amaro Lionheart 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last. Suffix, Fi rst. Middle 
Date C,fmo f 11.<.<mee 1'. r.itv c, ,of o 7 in 

1 TAMPA BAY TIMES TAMPA BAY TIMES 

490 FIRST AVENUE SOUTH 
10/21/2022 

ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33701 
1 TAMPA BAY TIMES TAMPA BAY TIMES 

490 FIRST AVENUE SOUTH 
10/21/2022 

ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33701 
2 TBNWEEKL Y TBNWEEKL Y 

9911 SEMINOLE BOULEVARD 
10/21/2022 

SEMINOLE, FL 33772 

* 2 TBNWEEKL Y TBNWEEKL Y 

9911 SEMINOLE BOULEVARD 
10/21/2022 

SEMINOLE, FL 33772 
3 TAMPA SIGNS 

488 HILLCREST DRIVE 
10/21/2022 

LARGO, FL 33713 

Report: 2022 GS 
** Records in Filed Report ** 

Type Purpose 

MON AD NEWSPAPER 

MON AD NEWSPAPER 

MON AD NEWSPAPER 

MON 

MON PRINTED SIGNS 

4 GRIFFIN PRODUCTIONS GRIFFIN PRODUCTIONS 
MON AD NEWSPAPER 

PO BOX 1314 
10/21 /2022 

INDIAN ROCKS BEACH, FL 33785 

• Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 9/21/23 9:10 am 

Period : 10/08/2022 to 10/21/2022 

Amount 

Amend 

$500.00 

UPD 

$500.00 

ADD History 12/29/22 

$494 .00 

UPD 

$494.00 

ADD History I 2/29/22 

$500.00 

ADD 

$499.00 

ADD 

Prepared on: 9/21/23 9:10:59AM 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED FUND TRANSFERS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Amaro Lionheart 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix , First, Middle 
Date ""•~~• A,'-<,~•c JI.. "°'" c•~•~ 7 ;n 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2022 G5 
•• Records in Filed Report •• 

Type Nature of Account 

Reviewed On: 9/21/23 9:10 am 

Period: 10/08/2022 to 10/21/2022 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 9/21123 9: 11 :00AM 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Amaro Lionheart 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date '"•~~• A-<-'•~•• fl. r itv C:bl<> 7in 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2022 GS 
•• Records in Filed Report •• 

Recipient Purpose 

Type Related Expenditure 

Reviewed On: 9/21/23 9:10 am 

Period: 10/08/2022 to 10/21/2022 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 9/21/23 9:11 :00AM 



9/21/2023 

Account: 79127 

Rpt Seq: 30 

ProcessDescription 

Create Pending Report 

File Pending Report 

Review Fi led Report 

Amend Fi led Report 

Review Fi led Report 

Queued Items for 2022-GS 

STS 021 Amaro Lionheart 

Status Submitter Created 

Processing Complete 79127 11 /5/2022 11:09:48 AM 

Processing Complete 79127 11 /5/2022 11 : 11 :40 AM 

Processing Complete 79127 11 /5/2022 11 :24:03 AM 

Processing Complete 79 127 9/ 19/2023 9: 17:5 1 PM 

Processing Complete mahart 9/21 /2023 9: 11 :33 AM 

Page 1 

Last Update 

11 /5/2022 11 :09:48 AM 

11 /5/2022 11 :11:40 AM 

11 /5/2022 11 :24:03 AM 

9/ 19/2023 9:17:51 PM 

9/21/2023 9: 11 :33 AM 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Amaro Lionheart (2) 79127 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name I.D. Number 

(3) Post Office Box 4033 Clearwater FL 33758 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

18] Candidate (office sought): 

□ Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

□ Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

□ Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period : From 10/22/2022 To 11/03/2022 Report Type: G6 

0 Original D Amendment □ Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $0.00 Monetary Expenditures $0.00 

Loans $0.00 Transfers to Office Account $0.00 

Total Monetary $0.00 Total Monetary $0.00 

In-Kind $0.00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F .S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of 0 Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

)( )( 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 9/21/23 9:11 :59AM Reviewed On: 9/21/23 9:11 am 



ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Amaro Lionheart 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date ,,.,nn♦ A riri , nrr JI. ("'a, C:, ♦~♦n 7;n 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2022 G6 
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9/21/2023 

Account: 79127 

Rpt Seq: 31 

ProcessDescription 

Create Pending Report 

Review Pending Report 

Review Pending Report 

Recalc Pending Report Total 

File Pending Report 

Review Filed Report 

Queued Items for 2023-TR 

STS 021 Amaro Lionheart 

Status Submitter Created 

Processing Complete 79127 12/29/2022 4:01 :12 AM 

Processing Complete 79127 12/29/2022 4:0 I :41 AM 

Processing Complete 79127 12/29/2022 4:02 : 17 AM 

Processing Complete 79127 12/29/2022 4:03 : 15 AM 

Processing Complete 79127 12/29/2022 8: 18:49 AM 

Processing Complete mahart 9/21 /2023 9:13:37 AM 
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Last Update 

12/29/20224:01 : 12 AM 

12/29/2022 4:01 :41 AM 

12/29/2022 4:02 :17 AM 

12/29/2022 4:03:15 AM 

12/29/2022 8:18:49 AM 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Amaro Lionheart (2) 79127 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name I.D. Number 

(3) Post Office Box 4033 Clearwater FL 33758 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

0 Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

IBJ Candidate (office sought) : 

□ Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

□ Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

□ Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 11/04/2022 To 12/29/2022 Report Type: TR 

[8] Original D Amendment □ Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $0.00 Monetary Expenditures $0.00 

Loans $0.00 Transfers to Office Account $0.00 

Total Monetary $0.00 Total Monetary $0.00 

In-Kind $0.00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined th is report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true , correct and complete 

Name of 0 Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer Name of [8] Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

y y 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 9/21/23 9:13:47AM Reviewed On: 9/21 /23 9:13 am 
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9/25/2023 9:02: 11 AM 

Account/Seq 

Amaro Lionheart 

Status/Reviewer 

REF MAHart 

9/2 1/23 9:05 am 

79127 

1st: 

2nd: 

5 

Mailed 

7/ 19/2023 

8/ 10/2023 

3rd: 9/ 14/2023 

Report Detail 

Type/Recd 

AUT 

9/14/2023 

OTES: 09/21 /23: No changes made, referring to FEC. mah 

RESPO SE 

Page I of I 

Election/Type 

2022 11 08-GEN 

CAN 

09/ 14/23: Final Notice was originally mailed out with delivery confirmation on 8/2/2023, but was received by DOE as return 
mail on 9/11 /2023 . Sent an email to all emails adresses I could find in imaging with audit letters attached. Received Delivery 
Confirmation. Mah 

08/24/23: no changes made, final notice sent out. mah 

08/22/23: Called the treasurer for returned mail. No answer, left vo icemail on where to find the audit letter on line and where to 
update address. mah 

08/03/2023 : No changes made, sending second notice. Mah 



Unique ID 

79740 

HISTORY NOTES 
Amaro Lionheart - 79127 

Date Recorded Last Edited Date 

8/22/2023 2:54:00 PM 

Orginally Recorded By 

MAHart 

08/22/23: Called the treasurer for returned mail. No answer, left voicemail on where to find the audit letter online and where to 
update address. Mah 

77996 9/26/2022 4:22:00 PM kaford 

Deputy treasurer pin number 

Spoke with Amaro Lionheart and released his pin number to him by phone. kaf 

76637 3/16/2022 8:40:00 AM TDSetzer 

3/1 5/22: candidate stated S. Amaro is treasurer and to update. Made the update and withdrew A Amaro 

76629 3/15/2022 12:02:00 PM TDSetzer 

3/1 5/22:Updating Treasurer. Spoke to candidate. Tds 

Page 1 of 1 9/21/2023 


	28. 23-260_SR w Attchs_07-18-25
	24. 23-260_ROI & Exhibits_3-28-24
	23-260_ROI_II
	I.  Preliminary Information:
	1.  Respondent was a 2022 candidate for State Senator, District 21; he was defeated in the general   election held on November 8, 2022.  Respondent was a first-time candidate.
	2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) was filed on March 31, 2022.  Samantha Amador was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer to Exhibit 1.  
	3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Division on March 31, 2022, in which Respondent certified he had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, F.S.  To review the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 2.
	4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 on January 7, 2021. The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to file by means of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number and initial password allowing access to the EFS.
	5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 4.
	THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
	II.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5) and 106.09(1)(b), Florida Statutes:
	6.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that the 2022 G3 campaign treasurer report was true, correct, and complete when it was not, and accepting a cash contribution in excess of $50.00 per campaign limit, based upon a contribution reported during the 2022 G3 reporting period.
	7.  On September 9, 2022, Respondent filed the 2022 G2 report disclosing receipt of a $20.00 cash contribution from Julie Jenkins on September 8, 2022.  On September 25, 2022, Respondent filed a 2022 G3 report disclosing receipt of a $40.00 cash contribution from Julie Jenkins on September 22, 2022.  The $40.00 cash contribution included in the 2022 G3 report brought reported aggregate cash contributions from Ms. Jenkins to $60.00.  On October 16, 2023, Respondent filed an amended 2022 G3 report changing the $40.00 contribution from cash to check. To review the 2022 G2 and 2022 G3 reports, refer to Exhibit 5, pages 1-15.
	8.   I subpoenaed bank records from the designated campaign depository and reviewed them for records of the two contributions at issue.  A $217.77 cash deposit was made on September 8, 2022, and a $123.00 cash deposit was made on September 22, 2022.  Those two cash deposits could have accounted for the $20.00 and $40.00 cash contributions reportedly received on those dates.   However, a $20.00 check from Julie Jenkins was also deposited on September 22, 2022, which matches the date of the reported $40.00 contribution at issue on the 2022 G3 report. Respondent changed that contribution from cash to check in an amended G3 report but left the amount $40.00. To review the bank records, refer to Exhibit 6, pages 1 and 9-14.
	9.  Respondent did respond to the referral.  He stated, “The incorrect tab regarding Reports G2, G5, and G3 wrong contribution type was selected in the drop-down tab. The contribution type was checks from Mrs. Jenkins, which were deposited to the candidate’s campaign account.  The G3 report was updated and corrected as of 10/16/2023, as this oversight was never corrected in the original report.” To review Respondent’s response, refer to Exhibit 7.
	10.  I called Respondent for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in the referral.  In speaking about Ms. Jenkins’ reported cash contributions, Respondent reiterated statements made in his response, explaining the error was due to problematic data entry.  Respondent also made the statement that Ms. Jenkins had only ever made check contributions.  Respondent stated that he handled all cash deposits.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 8. 
	III.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes:
	11.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by making or authorizing one or more expenditure(s) prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.
	12. The Division’s Sum of Contributions vs. Expenditures report showed an apparent deficit balance in the following reporting period(s):  2022 G5, 2022 G6, and 2023 TR.  To review the report, refer to Exhibit 9.
	13.  I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository covering the following reporting period(s):  2022 G4, 2022 G5, 2022 G6, and 2023 TR.  There was one instance during that timeframe in which the campaign account balance was negative.  On November 30, 2022, two bank fee expenditures in the amounts of $2.00 and $7.00 took the account to a negative -$1.00 balance.  On January 31, 2023, a $1.00 “bank closing credit” rendered a $0.00 balance; the campaign depository was subsequently closed on January 31, 2023.  To review the bank records, refer to Exhibit 6.  To review bank statement(s) reflecting the negative balance(s), refer to Exhibit 6, pages 5-8.
	IV.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5), 106.19(1)(b), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes:
	14.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, failing to report one or more contribution(s), and falsely reporting or deliberately failing to include information in one or campaign treasurer report(s) due to an apparent deficit balance in the following reporting period(s):  2022 G5, 2022 G6, and 2023 TR.  
	15.  I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository and compared them with campaign treasurer report(s) covering the following reporting periods:  2022 G4, 2022 G5, 2022 G6, and 2023 TR.  The results of my review are reflected in the table below.  To review the campaign treasurer report(s), refer to Exhibit 5, pages 16-46.  To review the bank records, refer to Exhibit 6.  To review Respondent’s filing history, refer to Exhibit 10.
	Comparison of Campaign Treasurer Report(s) with Bank Records
	16. Respondent did respond to the referral.  Respondent conceded that he made “an inadvertent error in the initial reporting” which led to a “reported campaign deficit.”  Respondent stated, “no contributions or any other activity occurred” during the G6 reporting period.  Additionally, he stated, “All issues have been corrected and addressed in the EFS reporting system and the letter.”  To review Respondent’s response, refer to Exhibit 7.
	17. I called Respondent for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in the referral. Respondent elaborated that he was unaware of outstanding errors, as correspondence from the Division was not timely delivered to the P.O. Box he had rented for the duration of the campaign.  He explained that there was an internal error within the USPS regarding rental fees for his P.O. Box; due to this error, mail was not delivered to the P.O. Box, including correspondence from the Division.  It was not until Respondent received a notice from the Division on his personal email account that he attempted to rectify the errors.  Respondent explained he was a first-time candidate.  He does not specifically recall reading Chapter 106, Florida Statutes or the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook. However, Respondent acknowledged reading through these items to learn about accepting and reporting contributions, making expenditures, and other campaign finance matters.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 8.                                           
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